City of Lake Alfred
120 E. Pomelo Street
Lake Alfred, FL 33850

Phone: (863) 291-5748

Fax: (863) 298-5403
www.mylakealfred.com

Community Development
Building | Code Enforcement | Planning | Zoning

AGENDA
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING

CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS
CITY HALL

NOVEMBER 19, 2015
REGULAR MEETING 5:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER: CHAIRMAN IKE FOUNTAIN
INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL: MAMIE DRANE, ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT

BUSINESS ITEMS

1) PUBLIC HEARING: CONSIDER A REQUEST FOR VARIANCE FROM SECTION 2.02.08
OF THE LAKE ALFRED UNIFIED LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE RELATING TO FENCE
HEIGHT LIMITATIONS, FILED BY DENISE DUNN OWNER OF 850 S LAKE SHORE WAY.

2) PUBLIC HEARING: CONSIDER A REQUEST FOR VARIANCE FROM SECTION 3.02.03
OF THE LAKE ALFRED UNIFIED LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE RELATING TO DOUBLE
FRONT YARD SETBACKS, FILED BY DR HORTON INC. AS OWNER OF LOT 14 IN
MAGNOLIA RIDGE.

3) APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR FOR 2015-2016.

4) APPROVE BOARD MEETING SCHEDULE FOR 2015-2016.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

ADJOURN

Any person who decides to appeal any decision of the Board of Adjustment with respect to any matter considered at this
meeting will need a record of the proceedings, and for such purpose, may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. Persons with
disabilities needing special accommodations to participate in this proceeding should contact the City Clerk no later than five
days prior to the proceeding ot (863) 291-5747.




LAKE ALFRED BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AGENDA
NOVEMBER 19, 2015

Business Iltem No. 1 PUBLIC HEARING: CONSIDER A REQUEST

FOR VARIANCE FROM SECTION 2.02.08 OF
THE LAKE ALFRED UNIFIED LAND
DEVELOPMENT CODE RELATING TO FENCE
HEIGHT LIMITATIONS, FILED BY DENISE DUNN
OWNER OF 850 S LAKE SHORE WAY,

VARIANCE REQUESTED:

The applicant, Denise Dunn, is requesting a variance from Section 2.02.08 Fence Height
Limitations of the Lake Alfred Unified Land Development Code to accommodate a six-foot
privacy fence in the front yard setback of the residence located at 850 S Lake Shore Way.

SITE INFORMATION:

Address: 850 S Lake Shore Way

Legal: ROCHELLE TERRACE PB8 PG 44 BLK 1 LOTS 6 S 12 1/2FT &
7 & 8 LESS ST RD 600

Size (acres) 0.36 ac

Existing Land Use/Zoning: Commercialf C-1 Limited Commercial

Current Use: Residential

Last Sale: December 2014 to Denise Dunn

EXCERPT FROM ULDC SECTION 2.02.08:

2.02.08 Fence Height Limitations

No fence or solid wall on any property shall exceed six feet in height in any residential
zoning district, or eight feet in any commercial or industrial zoning district. No fence or
other obstruction, including signs (having less than eight feet of ground clearance),
walls, hedges, or other structures shall exceed four feet in height within 25 feet of a
street intersection. In all zoning districts, fences or walls shall be limited to four feet in
height within required front or side sireet sethack areas.

On a through lot, other than a corner lot, a six foot fence may be placed on the rear
property line adjacent to an arterial road, and in such instances, such lot shall not be
treated as a through lot for setback purposes.. [f residential structures on abutting
properties face or have access to the arterial road, this exception shall not apply.

Berms within the front setback, or within 25 feet of a street intersection, used in
conjunction with fences or walls, shall be considered as included in the height restriction
for such fences or walls. The height of a fence or wall shall be measured from finished
grade prior to berming. Fences or walls that exceed the height limits established in this
Section shall meet side and rear setback requirements applicable to accessory
structures, and front setback requirements applicable to principal structures.




LAKE ALFRED BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AGENDA
NOVEMBER 19, 2015

ATTACHMENTS:

A) Application with variance criteria

B.) Aerial location map

C) Parcel ownership map

D) Staff Photos

E) 2014 survey

F.) Applicant additional information

G) Public Hearing Notice, published and mailed 11/5/16
H.) Residents Notified of Public Hearing Map

1) Residents Notified of Public Hearing List

BOARD MOTION OPTIONS:

Approval — ‘| make a motion to grant the Denise Dunn variance request presented after
hearing competent substantial evidence that meets all the variance criteria set forth; and hereby
authorize the Chairman to sign a Development Order to be recorded in Polk County Public
Records”

Denial — "l make a motion to deny the Denise Dunn variance request presented as the applicant
provided insufficient evidence and the request does not meet all the variance criteria set forth
and hereby authorize the Chairman to sign a Denial Order to be recorded in Polk County Public
Records.”




Phone: (863) 291-5748
Fax: (863) 298-5403
www. mylakealfied.com

City of Lake Alfred
120 E. Pomelo Street
Lake Alfied, FL 33850

Community Development
Building | Code Enforcement | Planning |  Zoning

Application for Variance

The following information is required for submission of a variance application It is important that
all information be complete and accurate when submitted to the City. Please print or type the
required information below. Board of Adjustment hearings to consider variance requests are
scheduled as needed. Applications must be accompanied by a survey copy of property, and a
sketch of the request. Applications may be submitted electronically via email, however one (1)

original signed application with attachments is required.

Property ldentification .
Property Address or General Location:__850 South Lakeshore Way, Lake Alfred. FL 33850
Present Use of the Property:_Residence
Existing Structures Located on the Site:__House, storage building and shed
Total Acreage:___0.36 Parcel 1.D.#:_26.28-05-525000-001060_Mapping worksheet 262805
Legal Description of the Property:_Rochelle Terrace PB 8 PG 44 Blk 1 Lots 6S 12 1/2Ft
&7 &8 Less ST RD 600

Describe the variance which you are requesting: __Seeking a variance for construction of a & foot
PVC safety fence in front of the 100 year old home, which faces high-speed 17-92 highway traffic.
Fence would run north to south along the 112" surveyed frontage at 2' back from retaining wall.
ULDC- 2.02.08 Fence Height Limitations

Variance from Code Section:

Applicant must use the criteria listed on pages 3 and 4 of this application to support the
request.
(Use sheet that is provided, and attach additional sheets if necessary)

| hereby depose and swear that all the above statements and information contained in all the

exhibits tra@ﬁed herein are triie, (D
™~
Signature: PAAND_Q O 3 {L/L—— Print Name: __Denise C Dunn

Mailing Address: _ 335 East Thelma Street, Lake Alfred. FL 33850

Email: _dddiagnostics@tampabay.rr.com Phone: _883-0R8-4763 cell 883-514-8035

City Use Only: / /
= 1 4
Date Received:__'[ / 3] JA0IA.  Received By: 4’2 LUABHE  Fee Paid: _$253.35

|
BOA Hearing Date: _ || //," /;20 15 ihlic Notice Publish Date:___ N/ L_’/_LS .
Dunn Variance — Attachment A
Application with Variance Criteria




City of Lake Alfred
Variance Application Page | 2

The Lake Alfred Board of Adjustments has two functions:

1. To hear specific variance requests from appropriate provisions of the Unified Land
Development Code, where literal enforcement would result in an unnecessary hardship
for the applicant

2. To hear any appeals of administrative decisions where there is an alleged error in
requirement or policy by the City staff.

The Board shall make a decision or determination as deemed proper for each case,
based on findings and facts. The basis for their review will be considered against the
Criteria for Granting a Variance in Section 7.11.01 of the Unified Land Development Code
(see page 3) and the following:

1. Unique Circumstances: That there are unique and special circumstances or conditions
applying to the property in question, to the intended use of the property that do not apply
generally to other properties in the same district.

2. Hardships not self-created: That any alleged hardship is not self-created by any
person having an interest in the property nor is the result of mere disregard for or
ignorance of the provisions of this ordinance.

3. Deprivation of reasonable use: That strict application of the provisions of this
ordinance would deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the property for which the
variance is sought.

SPEAKING LIMITATIONS: All speakers shall be limited to no more than five (5) minutes, unless
the speaker requests planning staff for additional time, no less than 48 hours prior to the public
hearing. In the event speaker(s) request additional time, the determination of the amount of time
to be allowed shall be at the discretion of the Chair, but in no event shall speaker be allowed to
speak longer than 15 minutes. This time limitation shall not apply to presentations made by the
city staff and/or their consultants.

VERBATIM TRANSCRIPT MAY BE REQUIRED TO APPEAL: Any person deciding to appeal
any decision made by the Board of Adjustment, with respect to any matter considered at such
meeting, will need a record of that proceeding, and for such purpose, may need to ensure that a
verbatim record be made which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the
appedl is to be made.

SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS: In accordance with the American with Disabilities Act (ADA), |
any person with a disability requiring reasonable accommodation in order to participate in this |
meeting should contact the City Clerk at 863-291-6747 at least four days prior to the meeting.

APPEALS OF DECISIONS: Shouid the Board of Adjustment deny the request, it is up to the
applicant to apply to the circuit court within 30 days.

Dunn Variance — Attachment A
Application with Variance Criteria




City of Lake Alfred
Variance Application Page | 3

City of Lake Alfred
Unified Land Development Code

7.11.00 Variances

Any person, firm or corporation owning property in the City of Lake Alfred may apply for a
variance from specific provisions of this Code, excepting those relating to permitted land uses,
concurrency and consistency with the Comprehensive Plan. Variances shall be granted only by
the Board of Adjustment in a public hearing that has been advertised in accordance with
Section 8.06.00 of this Code. Variances granted by the Board shall be the minirnum necessary
to provide a reasonable use of the property and may be approved subject to time limits or any
other conditions that the Board deems appropriate.

7.11.01 Criteria for Granting a Variance

The granting of a variance shall be based on a determination by the Board of Adjustment that
the request will not be contrary to the public interest and the intent of this Code, and that strict
enforcement of the regulation in question would create an undue and unnecessary hardship for
the applicant. Considerations of health, convenience or economics shall not be considered as
justification for a variance. Approval of a variance shall be based solely on the following criteria,
all of which must be fully satisfied:

(A) Special conditions and citcumstances exist that are peculiar fo the land or structure
involved and that are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same land use
classification.

(B) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.

(C)The requested variance, if approved, will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by the provisions of this Code to other lands or structures in the
same land use classification.

(D) Literal interpretation of the provisions of this Code would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the identical land use classification and will
constitute an unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

(E) That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable
use of the land or siructure.

(F) That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent of this Code,
and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental
fo the public welfare.

For each variance granted, the Board of Adjustment shall approve, and the chairman-shall sign,
a resolution listing the above criteria and attesting that each has been satisfied.

Dunn Variance — Attachment A
Application with Variance Criteria




City of Lake Alfred
Variance Application Page | 4

Please explain how your request satisfies these criteria:

1, Special conditions and circurnstances exist which are pecufiar to the land or structure involved and
which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same land use classification. {Example: There
fs a sinkhole on part of the property; or the lot is irregularly shaped)

—Front-wall-ef-the-house-isless-thap-20-from-drive-path-of-high-speed-nerthbeundHWY 17-92. .
—Nuise heaithramdtraffic safety of young peopte i the residence would be compromised by a

lonar fanca. bharriar
AT T TS T TOUTRUTTTWAL

2 The spedial conditions and circumstances do nat result from the actions of the applicant. (Example: The
property or structure was nonconforming when the applicant purchased it)

Bought property as-is Dec 2014; Hwy 17-92 reconstruction and improvement gut off easement
shortening distance to drive lane and increasing speeds: House is possibly historical at 90+ yrs.

3. The requested variance, if approved, wili not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied
by the provisions of this code to other lands or structures in the same land use classification. (Example:
Allowing a three-story structure in a zone that only allows for two-story structures would confer a special
privilege on the applicant)

. . ; . reeessary for
the safe use of the land as it is presently zoned. In fact, a pedestrian accident oceurring at this site |
due to the possibility of a youngster scaling a 4' structure poses a heightened risk to the city and

ANPMBPWRRIStation of the provisions of this code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly

enjoyed by other propeities in the identical land use classification and will constitute an unnecessary and

undue hardship on the applicant. (Example: Forcing setbacks on a parcel with a wetland so that the

applicant cannot buitd their house)
As written, UL DC- 2 02 08 Fence Height Limitations states, front fences must set hehind front

building facade, This would put the fence behind the front-facing windows, negating the very
security the fence is designed to create. We could not safely use the house and would consider
Jemolition of avery ol pessiRlvistarsuilding: ansd ppiaek I wilbuaameathing glsg further back.

or structure, (Example: If a 5-foot variance to a setback will allow the homeowner to huild, then a 10 foot
variance will not be granted)

6. That the granting of the variance will be In harmony with the general intent of this cade, and that such
variance will not be injurious fo the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. (Example:
Allowing a 5 foot variance to the front setback is in harmony with the general intent of setbacks and wilf not
cause injury to the area or be detrimental to the public welfare.)

Neighbors south of the property will have noissue due to.only northbound-traffic.—The

enclosed signed letter of agreement from the closest north neighbors (Mr + Mrs Terence Quinn)

indicate they have no objection to our construction of the fence. However, we agreed o work with
them closely on any line-of-sight issues that may be problematic. For example, we have agreed to
45-degree-angle the north corner fence panels to accommodate traffic visuals for ease of backing
out their vehicles. There are no other neighbors on that side. E

i

i

Dunn Variance — Attachment A
Application with Variance Criteria I




City of Lake Alfred
Variance Application Page | 5

OWNER'’S SIGNATURE PAGE

(I) (We), _Denise C Dunn being
duly sworn, depose and say that (I) (we) own one or more of the properties involved in this
petition and that (I) (we) authorize the City of Lake Alfred to process this application for

Variance, in accordance with all adopted City rules and regulations, and in conformance with

State law.

Further, the undersigned (has) (have) appointed and (does) (do) appoint

agent(s) to execute any petitions or other documents necessary to affect such petition; and
request that you accept the signature of my agent(s) as representing my agreement of all terms

and conditions of the approval process;

Further, (I) (we) or any agent or lessee of the subject property authorized by (me) (us) to file
this petition, deposes and say that the statements and answers contained in the application and
any information attached thereto, present the arguments in behalf of this petition to the best of
(my) (our) ability; and that the statements and information referred to above are in all respects
true and correct to the best of (my) (our) knowledge and belief.

Owner's Sig nature/Prl nt Title Owner's Signature/Print Title
DE’V[[SCD . bulrllf’\
Printed Name of Owner Printed Name of Owner

OWNER’S NOTARIZATION
STATE OF FLOR{?A
COUNTY OF ‘

he , foregeing mstrument acknowled before me this @L day of
(Sm A , 2015, by ene qu()lf
ho is ersonally known to me or Who has produced _F-[_. Drayere Licens  as

ldentlflcatlon D5 163-57-S1S - -0

3

Notary Public
Notarial Seal and Commission

DARLENE KOLK Expiration Date
A ¥ % MY COMMISSION # FF 230485

iE EXPIRES: May 13,2019

10,

TSRS Bondsd Tha Notary Publ Undenwrrs
A

Dunn Variance — Attachment A
Application with Variance Criteria
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Aerial location map




8/14/2015

Home Page » Return To Search Results

Parcel Details: 26-28-05-525000-001060

Property Search

E

TAX EST  PRT CALC

M BB

PRC TRIM TAX‘BILL

Owners

DUNN DENISE C 100%

Mailing Address

Address 1 335 E THELMA ST
Address 2
Address 3 LAKE ALFRED FL 33850-2932

Site Address

Address 1 850 LAKESHORE WAY
Address 2

City LAKE ALFRED

State FL

Zip Code 33850

Parcel Information

6666.00
Show Recent Sales in this
Neighborhood

ROCHELLE TERRACE PB 8 PG 44

Property (DOR) Com. Land & Non-conforming
Use Code Structure (Code: 1203)

Acreage 0.36

LAKE ALFRED/SWFWMD /LAKE
REGION (Code: 92440)

Neighborhood

Subdivision

Taxing District

Dunn Variance — Attachment C
Property ownership map

Property Desc

DISCLAIMER: This property description is a condensed version of
the original legal description recorded in the public records. It does
not include the section, township, range, or the county where the
property is located. The property description should not be used
when conveying property. The Property Appraiser assumes no
responsibility for the consequences of inappropriate uses or
interpretations of the property description. No warranties,
expressed or implied, are provided for the data herein, its use, or
its interpretation.

ROCHELLE TERRACE PB 8 PG 44 BLK 1 LOTS 6 S 12 1/2
FT & 7 & 8 LESS ST RD 600
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Recorded Plat

Visit the Polk County Clerk of Courts website to view
the Recorded Plat for this parcel

Note: Some plats are not yet available on the Clerk's
website. The site contains images of plats recorded on
01/05/1973 (beginning with book 058 Page 020) or
later. For information on Plats recorded before
01/05/1973 (Book 058 Page 019 or less) please contact
the Polk County Clerk's Office.

Mapping Worksheets (plats) for 262805
Mapping Worksheet Info

SearchType=RealEstate&ParcelID=262805525000001060 1/5
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Staff photos
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Survey and legal description

PR Ralph Swerdloff 4~

Regisiered Land Survayar No, 3411
R 7420




~ To Variance Board: Addendum 1-to Application for Variance- Denise C Dunn-July 28, 2015

I am submitting along with the application a few documents to support the type of variance I am
“requesting.

There are many precedents for granting the variance of a four foot to a six foot fence in cases where
safety is a consideration... such where there is a very busy street. | have included the “ALOMA- 6 foot
fence on a busy street” example as my citation reference for heavy traffic as a precedent.

| also wanted to cite that there are other justifications for this type of variance. The other references
cited (Tampa and Orlando) are to point out that even with safety aside, aesthetics, privacy, and security
are also considerations in a 6 foot fence variance.

I have listed below in bullet form some of our concerns in addition to traffic safety:

o House height relative to road and subsequent exposure and visibility through windows.

e Road noise and excessive vibration from highway, especially semi-trailers that shake the walls.
o Light spray from high and low-heam headlights at night, until well past midnight.

e Security risk from walkers and walking traffic from apartments and liquor store.

e Pedestrian traffic crossing from alley to HWY 17-92 through our lot as access.

e General lack of security

Thanks for your consideration,

Denise C Dunn

Dunn Variance — Attachment F
Applicant additional information




Addendum 2- Denise C Dunn- Variance Request- July 28, 2015
Examples of 6 foot variances in other cities-

ALOMA- 6 foot fence on a busy street

Based on these findings, Cynthia Stroflo made a motion, seconded by Patrice Shirer fo
approve the request for the variances. The motion failed in a vote of 6-1 and the request
was denied with Mr. Simpson voting in favor of the motion.

NEW BUSINESS

1. Request of Brian and Sarah Grandstaff for a variance to allow the construction of an
3 foot high masonry wall and gate in a front yard setback area In lieu of the maximum
sermitted height of 3 feet.

-ocated at 921 Osceola Avenue Zoned: R-1AA
3eorge Wiggins, Director of Building re-stated the request and gave the following staff
‘eport:

A new home is under construction and the owners are asking for this extra height
wall for safety, privacy, and to allow a play area for their children on this busy
street. Over the years several variances have been granted for extra fence or
wall height along Aloma Avenue with the most recent granted in 10/18/2011 for
an 8 foot high wood fence located 10 feet from the property line at the adjacent
property to the north (138 Detmar Dr). In addition, the following wall variances
were granted:

330 Alberta Dr - 5' wall, 10 ft from Aloma Av lot line with landscaping (1992)
1017 Aloma Av — 3" wall plus 2" metal fence with 5.5' columns (2007)

1051 Aloma Av - 5.5' wall, 10 ft from Aloma Av with landscaping (1998),

1800 Aloma Av — 6’ fence next to Aloma Av lot line (required for swimming pool).
361 Sylvan Blvd — 8' wall, 8' from Aloma Av with landscaping (1981)

Others wall or fences along Aloma and Osceola Avenues exist and either had
earlier variances or were grandfathered in when the road was widened in the
1960’s.

| have asked the applicant to consider lowering the wall height as it approaches
the west Iot line so that the wall and gate height might be closer to 6 feet in
height when the grade has leveled off at the lower south end of the lot and when
it reaches the west lot line.

TAMPA — Neighbors and advocates stood before the city Variance Board Tuesday night trying to make
an important point in case anyone missed it: Derek Jeter is a pretty big deal. The board agreed. Its
members voted unanimously to grant the baseball star permission to build a 6-foot fence around a
home he is building across three lots on Bahama Circle, a once quiet street on Davis Islands. "I've seen
people drive up in a cab, get out in a Jeter baseball shirt and take photos in front of the property," said
neighbor David Lurie. "We would love it if the wall was even higher to stop the gawking and onlooking."
"I think there is some ground for ‘hardship," said board member Gennaro Di Nola. "With every case you
have to look at the facts of what's going on here and who's living here." Ever since the New York Yankee
shortstop decided to build himself a new home on Davis Islands there has been nonstop atten‘uon from
the media and fans, said Jonathan Koch, speaking for Jeter's Kered Connors LLC.

Dunn Variance — Attachment F
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ORLANDO- PUBLIC HEARINGS: #5342 (Case #ZON2006-00003) JIT, Fence Height Variance to allow the
construction of a 6-foot high wooden privacy fence approximately 190 linear feet along International
Drive;

Frank Dagley, 717 Executive Park Drive, was present representing the applicant. Mr. Dagley said Bullard
Automotive was requesting this variance so they could construct a 6-foot high privacy fence to screen
them from the Infiniti service building that was recently constructed.

The service bays faced International Drive and it was somewhat unsightly with cars being parked there
waiting for service, and the cars being serviced. They have also had a problem with theft and felt that a
fence would be a deterrent. Mr. Dagley noted that the staff report referred to a visual triangle for traffic
safety. He said the fence would stop about 125 feet from the center line of Sledge Drive, which
intersects International Drive, and contended that a car stopping there would have plenty of visibility.

Mr. Dagley said they did not feel the variance would be contrary to public interest. It would not be
unsightly and it would certainly not detract from the neighborhood and would give a better appearance
to the overall facility. They felt this was a reasonable request and should be granted.

Mr. Cummings asked if there was anyone present who wished to speak in favor of, or in opposition to,
this application. No one came forward. The Board had no questions of Mr. Dagley. Mr. Daughenbaugh of
.. discussion... (full notes available if desired)

After discussion a motion was made by Mr. Davitt and seconded by Mr. Coleman to approve this request
for a Fence Height Variance to allow the construction of a 6-foot high wooden privacy fence
approximately 190 linear feet along International Drive (side street) property line at the above
referenced location.

The motion carried.

Dunn Variance — Attachment F
Applicant additional information




To Whom it May Concern:

punn at 850 5. Lakeshore Way, 1 have no objection at this time to the
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Addendum 3- Photos

Fig. 1 Google Earth Street shot- 850 South Lakeshore Way.

Fig. 2 Distance to drive lane of highway 17-92,

Fig. 3 Accommodations for Line-of-Sight- to nearest North neighbors- Mr. & Mrs. Terrence Quinn

Fig. 4 Headlight path to south-facing windows is effectively blocked by 6 foot PVC fence.

Fig. 5 Front north highway-facing child’s room.

Dunn Variance — Attachment F
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City of Lake Alfred
120 E. Pomelo Street
Lake Alfred, FL. 33850

Phone: (863) 291-5748
Fax: (863) 298-5403
www.mylakealfred.com

Comimunity Development
Building | CodeEnforcement | Planning |  Zoning

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

VARIANCE REQUEST
LAKE ALFRED BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

The Lake Alfred Board of Adjustment will hold a public hearing on Thursday, November 19,
2015 at 5:00pm in the Lake Alfred City Hall, 120 E. Pomelo St, Lake Alfred, FL, 33850 to

consider the following variance request:

Owner: Denise Dunn

Legal Description: ROCHELLE TERRACE PB 8 PG44 BLK 1 LOTS 6 S 12 1/2 FT
& 7 & 8 LESS ST RD 600

Site Address: 850 S. Lake Shore Way

Existing Land Use/Zoning: Commercial/ C-1 Limited Commercial

Variance from Code Section: Section 2.02.08 relating to fence height limitations.

General Description: Owner is seeking variance for construction of 6-foot privacy fence
in front of residential structure, facing US Highway 17/92 (S. Lake
Shore Way).

Documents pertaining to the above referenced items may be reviewed at City Hall, Monday-
I'riday 8:00am to 4:30pm. In accordance with the Sunshine Law of Florida, this meeting is open
to the public. Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, states that if a person decides to appeal any
decision by a board, agency, or commission with respect to any matter considered at a meeting or
hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the
testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), if any person with a disability,
as defined by the ADA, needs special accommodation to participate in this proceeding, then not
later than two business days prior to the proceeding, he or she should contact the City Clerk at
863-291-5747.

PLEASE READ:
You are being sent this notification because Public Notice is required according to Section
8.06.00(A)(4) of the City of Lake Alfred’s Unified Land Development Code:

300" Radius for Notification Area. For each zoning or variance application to be considered at a
public hearing, a notice shall be mailed as a courtesy to all property owners of record within a
radius of 300 feet of the affected property, provided, however, that failure to receive such notice
shall not invalidate any action or proceedings taken at the public hearing.

Dunn Variance — Attachment G
Public Hearing Notice
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ARBUTHNOT FAMILY TRUST
PO BOX 925
LAKE ALFRED FI 33830-0925

BRYAN HAROLD T
410 S RAMONA AVE
LAKE ALFRED FL 33850-3122

CHAUCA JULIO
110 SHEPHERD CT
LONGWOOD FL 32750-3812

DUNN DENISE C
335 E THELMA ST
LAKE ALFRED FL 33850-2932

GUILLETTE DONALDF
62 SKIDMORE RD
WINTER HAVEN FL 33884-3040

JOHNSON BOBBY L
885 S LAKE SHORE WAY
LAKE ALFRED FL 33850-3319

JOHNSON LAWRENCE L SR
835 8 LAKE SHORE WAY
LAKE ALFRED FL 33850-3319

LISBON LEROY
903 S CHAR MIL AVE
LAKE ALFRED FL 33850-2803

OROURKE TIMOTHY [
855 W PIERCE ST
LAKE ALFRED FL 33850-2501

SHINN RUTH R

1600 ORANGE ST NW

WINTER HAVEN F1. 33881-2300
Dunn Variance — Attachment |

Residents Notified of Public Hearing - List

BALROOP PAWAN K
10134 T1TTH 8T

SOUTH RICHMOND HILL NY [1419-

1726

CHARMIL 860 870 LAND TRUST
1205 GREY FOX HOLLOW DR
WINTER HAVEN FL 33880-5032

COMNEY HOLLY PATRICE
PO BOX 450254
KISSIMMEE FL 34745-0254

EMILCAR JEAN MARIE
906 S 19TH 5T
HAINES CITY FL 33844-9223

HERLONG JOHN C
450 ¥ POMELO 8T
LAKE ALFRED FL 33850-2110

JOHNSON BOBBY L
925 S LAKE SHORE WAY
LAKE ALFRED FL 33850-3321

JOM RENTALS LLC
125 LASALLE DR
HAINES CITY FL 33844-5804

LOLLAR FLORINE ESTATE
865 S LAKE SHORE WAY
LAKE ALFRED FL 33850-3319

QUINN TERENCE B
830 S LAKE SHORE WAY
LAKE ALFRED FL 33850-3320

SOSNICK NICOLETTE
44 TRAILSIDE LN UNIT 15
FRANCESTOWN NH 03043-3925

BRITO HIRAM
2026 MARILYN AVE
WINTER HAVEN FL 33881-1265

CHARMIL 913 915 LAND TRUST
[205 GREY FOX HOLLOW DR
WINTER HAVEN FL 33880-5032

DBAWSON JOSEPH A
1205 GREY FOX HOLLOW DR
WINTER HAVEN FL 33880-5032

GARCIA INOCENTE
3748 EAGLE ISLE CIR
KISSIMMEE FL 34746-1907

HORAK DAVID ANDREW
PO BOX 161
LAKE HAMILTON FL 33851-0161

JOHNSON LAWRENCE L IR
835 S LAKE SHORE WAY
LAKE ALFRED FL 33850-3319

KENEMUTH DAVID W REVOCABLE

LIVING TRUST
2221 W CENTRAL AVE
WINTER HAVEN FL 33880-2455

NUGENT KAREN A
820 S CHAR MIL AVE
LAKE ALFRED FL 33850-2802

SERRANO CARLOS
875 S LAKE SHORE WAY
LAKE ALFRED FL 33850-3319

SUMMERS ANNA FAYE
2611 GW LOY RD
NEW MARKET TN 37820-4423




TIHTE/DEP - GREENWAYS Timmer Jeffrey L Wilson, Cheryl A
3900 COMMONWEALTH BRLVD 5175 Stevens Circle 850 S Char Mil Ave
Tallahassee, FL. 32399-6575 Culver City, CA 90230-4921 Lake Alfred, FL 33850-2802

Dunn Variance — Attachment |
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LAKE ALFRED BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AGENDA
NOVEMBER 19, 2015

Business Item No. 2 PUBLIC HEARING: CONSIDER A REQUEST

FOR VARIANCE FROM SECTION 3.02.03 OF
THE LAKE  ALFRED UNIFIED LAND
DEVELOPMENT CODE RELATING TO DOUBLE
FRONT YARD SETBACKS, FILED BY DR
HORTON INC. AS OWNER OF LOT 14 IN
MAGNOLIA RIDGE

VARIANCE REQUESTED:

The applicant, DR Horton Inc., is requesting a variance from Section 3.02.03 Street Design
Standards of the Lake Alfred Unified Land Development Code to accommodate a new single
family dwelling on this corner lot.

SITE INFORMATION:

Address: *TBD - Address to be assigned by Polk County when permit is issuied
lLegal: MAGNOLIA RIDGE PB 141 PGS 7-11 LOT 14

Size (acres) 0.18 ac

Existing Land Use/Zoning: Low Density Residential / R-1A-C Single family

Current Use: Residential

Last Sale: January 2014 {o DR Horton, Inc.

EXCERPT FROM ULDC SECTION 3.02.03

3.02.03 Street Design Standards

(1)

Yards and Lots

(2) Front Yard Regulations for Double Frontage Lots. Double frontage lots shalf, on
both of the adjacent streets, meet the front vard regulations of the district in which they
are located.

(3) Yard Regulations for Corner Lots. Corner lots shall be subject to the following
regulations:

a. Front vard reqgulations of the district in which the corner lot is located shall
be met along all lot lines abutting a street right-of-way line.




LAKE ALFRED BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AGENDA

NOVEMBER 19, 2015

EXCERPT FROM ULDC SECTION 2.04.01

Table 2.04.01(B), Table of Development Standards

Max.

s : . Min. Setback (feet Max. Max.

Zoning District (r::ia‘:%al M | | Plesr | et D | impervious | Lot Bﬂflacll’:;tg
unitsper | (sf) | (feet) | "2 | Ratio | kront | Rear | side | SlrAce | Goverage | .iont (feet)
" acre) (s.f.) (% of lot) | (% of lot)

RIAC

SF detached See

10 £ obolod cu 42 7000 | 60 1200 | - | 20 | 15 | 10 50% 40% 3
7.07.00
ATTACHMENTS:

A.) Application with variance criteria
B.) Aerial location map
C.) Parcel ownership map

D.) Staff Photos
E.) 2014 plot plan

F.) Applicant additional information and photos

G.) Public Hearing Notice, published and mailed 11/5/15

H.) Residents Notified of Public Hearing Map

) Residents Notified of Public Hearing List

BOARD MOTION OPTIONS:

Approval — “| make a motion to grant the DR HORTON INC. variance request presented after
hearing competent substantial evidence that meets all the variance criteria set forth; and hereby
authorize the Chairman fo sign a Development Order to be recorded in Polk County Public

Records”

Denial — “I| make a motion to deny the DR HORTON INC. variance request presented as the
applicant provided insufficient evidence and the request does not meet all the variance criteria
set forth and hereby authorize the Chairman to sign a Denial Order to be recorded in Polk

County Public Records.

n



City of Lake Alfred
120 E. Pomelo Street
Lake Alfred, FL 33850

Phone: (863) 291-5748
Fax: (863) 2908-5403
www.mylakealfred.com

Community Development
Building | Code Enforcement | Planning |  Zoning

Application for Variance
The following information is required for subrhission of a variance application it is important that
all information be complete and accurate when submitted to the City. Please print-or type the
required information below. Board of Adjustment hearings to consider variance requests are
scheduled as needed. Applications must he accompanied by a survey copy of property, and &
sketch of the request. Applications may be submitted electronically via email, however one (1)

original signed application with attachments is required.

' Property ldentification
Property Address or General Location: “Hs 524&( é‘éw Dfé\jf/ u&%"f,ﬁ— 23850
Present Use of the Property: eant MS:‘?&‘A'J“\@I fet
Existing Structures Located on the Site: NoNE
Total Acreage:MParceH.D.#: b Z77 %9 ‘1%9 3000,’%0
Legal Description of the Property:_ W(M}M?[Tﬂ ch?qz, P["J/h‘i“‘ f‘—H ?9,15 7‘“” Leﬁl’f

~

Describe the variance which yoanre requesting: IZLﬂ W,S‘it( a [dv‘f/,\‘o n_ ‘N

5{:«8[’ 9?‘;&, 5@(’&&, (rm 'Pﬂ@“ o IS Fee‘(‘.

Variance from Code Section: g@ﬂlr\on %0743 (H) (7-) Tﬂw@ 2.5"fvﬁl(5)

Applicant must use the criteria listed on pages 3 and 4 of this application to support the
" request.
(Use sheet that is provided, and attach additional sheels if necessary)

| hereby depose and swear that all the above statements and information contained in aff the

exhibits transmitted heyeinare true.

Signature: ___ [f M—«/ print Name: - LHKISTOPHEIC WVeern
Mailing Address: 4200 b€ Vtn Blid. Sote t00 brbofo 1 32522
Email (U B Arhorfin.com prone; 407~ 24~ /9537

City Use Only:

Date Received: l.O’/ 93/ (S Received By: _(‘niman, Do V'  Feepaid: _g253.35 CILAZ34T1273
BOA Hearing Date: {1 ’/ & ! LS Public Notice Publish Date:___1{ / H / 3015

DR Horton Variance — Attachment A
Application with Variance Criteria



City of Lake Alfred
Variance Application ' Page | 2

The Lake Alfred Board of Adjustments has two functions:

1. To hear specific variance requests from appropriate provisions of the Unified Land
Development Code, where literal enforcement would result in an unnecessary hardship
for the applicant

2. To hear any appeals of administrative decisions where there is an alleged error in
requirement or policy by the City staff.

The Board shall make a decision or determination as deemed proper for each case,
based on findings and facts. The basis for their review will be considered against the
Criteria for Granting a Variance in Section 7.11.01 of the Unified Land Development Code
(see page 3) and the following: ‘

applying to the property in question, to the intended use of the property that do not apply
generally to other properties in the same district.

2. Hardships not self-created: That any alleged hardship is not self-created by any
person having an interest in the property nor is the result of mere disregard for or
ignorance of the provisions of this ordinance.

3. Deprivation of reasonable use: That strict application of the provisions of this
ordinance would deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the property for which the
variance is sought.

|
I
|
1. Unique Circumstances: That there are unigue and special circumstances or conditions !
|
|
I

SPEAKING LIMITATIONS: All speakers shall be limited to no more than five (5) minutes, unless
the speaker requests planning staff for additional time, no less than 48 hours prior.to the public
hearing. In the event speaker(s) request additional time, the determination of the amount of time
to be allowed shall be at the discretion of the Chair, but in no event shall speaker be allowed to
speak longer than 15 minutes. This time limitation shall not apply to presentations made by the
city staff and/or their consultants.

VERBATIM_TRANSCRIPT MAY BE REQUIRED TO APPEAL: Any person deciding to appeal
any decision made by the Board of Adjustment, with respect to any matter considered at such
meeting, will need a record of that proceeding, and for such purpose, may need to ensure that a
verbatim record be made which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the
appeal is to be made.

SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS: In accordance with the American with Disabilities Act (ADA),
any person with a disability requiring reascnable accommodation in order to participate in this
meeting should contact the City Clerk at 863-291-5747 at least four days ptior to the meeting.

APPEALS OF DECISIONS: Should the Board of Adjustment deny the request, it is up to the
applicant to apply to the circuit court within 30 days. '

DR Horton Variance — Attachment A
Application with Variance Criteria



City of Lake Alfred
Variance Application Page | 3

City of Lake Alfred
Unified Land Development Code

7.11.00 Variances

Any person, firm or corporation owning property in the City of Lake Alired may apply for a
variance from specific provisions of this Code, excepting those relating to permitied land uses,
concurrency and consistency with the Comprehensive Plan. Variances shail be granted only by
the Board of Adjustment in a public hearing that has been advertised in accordance with
Section 8.06.00 of this Code. Variances granted by the Board shall be the minimum necessary
to provide a reascnable use of the property and may be approved subject to time limits or any
other conditions that the Board deems appropriate.

7.11.01 Criteria for Granting a Variance

The granting of a variance shall be based on a determination by the Board of Adjustment that
the request will not be contrary to the public interest and the intent of this Code, and that strict
enforcement of the regutation in guestion would create an undue and unnecessary hardship for
the applicant. Considerations of health, convenience or economics shall not be considered as
justification for a variance. Approval of a variance shall be based solely on the following criteria,
all of which must be fully satisfied:

(A) Special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure
involved and that are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same land use
classification.

(B) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.

(C) The requested variance, if approved, will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by the provisicns of this Code to other lands or structures in the
same land use classification.

(D) Literal interpretation of the provisions of this Code would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the identical land use classification and will
constitute an unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

(E) That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible a reascnable
use of the land or structure.

(F) That the granting of the vartance will be in harmony with the general intent of this Code,
and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental
to the public welfare.

For each variance granted, the Board of Adjustment shall approve, and the chairman shall sign,
a resolution listing the above criteria and attesting that each has been satisfied.

DR Horton Variance - Attachment A
Application with Variance Criteria.




City of Lake Alfred
Variance Application Page | 4

Please explain how your request satisfies these criteria:

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved and
which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same land use classification. (Example: There
is a sinkhole on part of the property; or the lot is irregularly shaped)

s 5 A ppentr f with a lNﬂ?b’ st setlack. on
e siaet oode Lok the lpb_wts _wep ovirsized .

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant. (Example:
The property or structure was nonconforming when the applicant purchased it.}

A 2 &
aﬁp,f&{f” élW{ we! 0@"“"{?{7 {he (F{’ 0 cﬂJA;LC ﬂ\,e/
At spfenck .
3. The requested variance, if approved, will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied
by the provisions of this code to other lands or structures in the same land use classification. (Example:

Allowing a three-story structure in a zone that only allows for two-story structures would confer a special
privilege on the applicant)

e vwimee vill wot moler gon  speen] ppiliges fp d1e
apphicent |

4, Literal interpretation of the provisions of this code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties in the identical land use classification and will constitute an unnecessary and
undue hardship on the applicant. (Example: Forcing setbacks on a parcel with a wetland so that the
applicant cannot build their house)

Mos 7 Ve gac GF 10 Tor ey Toud” Jres wif
Y mdu%

5. That the variance granted IS the minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable use of the
land or structure. (Example: If a 5-foot variance to a setback will allow the homeowner to build, then a 10
foot variance will not be granted)

(n/lf, VAs/Tame “‘fLV-@}k S 'G(‘ m Vit ) amy pmy |
4

1

6. That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent of this code, and that such
variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental 1o the public weltare. (Example:
Allowing a 5 foot variance to the front setback is in harmony with the general intent of setbacks and will
not cause injury to the area or be detrimental to the public welfare.)

("A{, fqu WVMA(L [n{ l Mf’ ’J.R. t»‘vrfpus 7’1; ﬂw, ANLL mvafuu{ F( :
fberise  eetn] L fhe Qulﬂhf welfare .
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City of Lake Alfred
Variance Application Page | 5

OWNER'’S SIGNATURE PAGE
(1) (We), BM fLW@ ML@’ ébﬂ {1014_7"0:\/’ iNg) being

duly sworn, depose and say that (1) (we) own one or more of the properties involved in this
petition and that () (we) authorize the City of Lake Alfred to process this application for

Variance, in accordance with all adopted City rules and regulations, and in conformance with
State faw.

Furthe-r, the undersigned (has) (have) appointed and (does) {do) appoint as

agent(s) to execute any petitions or other documents necessary to affect such petition; and
request that you accept the signature of my agent(s) as representing my agreement of all terms
and conditions of the approval process:

Further, (l) (we) or any agent or lessee of the subject property authorized by (me) (us) to file this
petition, deposes and say that the statements and answers contained in the application and any
information attached thereto, present the arguments in behalf of this petition to the best of (my)
(our) ability; and that the statements and information referred to above are in all respects true
and correct o the best of (my) (our) knowledge and belief.

ﬁ&ﬁéw} f‘”f"&"{ ' /

Qwnef’s Sighature/Print Title OWner's Signature/Print Title
P '%Wt danlezr
Printed Name of Owner Printed Name of Owner
OWNER’S NOTARIZATION

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF & badca

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this A0 day of

Octotxe , 20155, by Pren SO e o ,
who is personally known to me or who has produced as
identification.

YA D nauy

4]
Notary Public
Notarial Seal and Commission
Expiration Date

e MEGHAN NELSON

«'A‘P\’-fe(:::,‘, Notaty Pubpc./su“ o‘ Flmma I
Yo\.& wy Gomm. Explres 0t 20,2018
Jed Commissign & FFA72T73

DR Horton Variance — Attachment A
Application with Variance Criteria




City of Lake Alfred
Variance Application Page | 6

AGENT OR LESSEE SIGNATURE PAGE

() (We),
Bﬂm 9&%%&&2/‘ being
duly sworn, that (l) (we) serve as fagent or lessee) for the owner(s) in

making this petition and that the owner(s) (has) (have) authorized (me) (us) to act in this
capacity.

Further, (1) (we) depose and say that the statements and answers herein contained and

other information attached hereto present the arguments on behalf of the petition herein

requested to the best of (my) (our) ability and that the statements and information above
belief.

gnt or Lessee’s Signature/Print Title Agent or Lessee’s Signature/Print Title
Bed Seematar par sec
Printed Name of Agent or Lessee Printed Name of Agent or Lessee
DR HB-\?_T'_O N I;JC,_,
Company's Name ‘ Company’s Name
§0 Ly Vestn Bl svile o deledo L
Company's Address 12 822 Company’s Address

AGENT OR LESSEE(S) NOTARIZATION

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OFQRANGE .
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this & day of

OCttnee L 200D, by ey Shoeyyodcer ;

who is personally known to me or who has produced as
identification. - ‘
M\ eabaum Nelaoun
Notary PQblic

Notarial Seal and Commission
Expiration Date

. Commission # FF 172773 !
Bonded through Nationat Notary-Assn.

DR Horton Variance — Attachment A
Application with Variance Criteria
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11/2/12015

Home Page » Return To Search Results

Parcel Details: 26-27-29-496503-000140

Property Search

B B E
TAX EST PRT CALC PRC TRIM TAX BILL

Owners

DR HORTON INC

100%

Mailing Address

Address 1
Address 2
Address 3

Site Address

Address 1
Address 2
City
State

Zip Code

6200 LEE VISTA BLVD STE 400

ORLANDO FL 32822-5149

415 CEDAR GLEN DR

LAKE ALFRED
FL
33850

Parcel Information

Neighborhood

Subdivision

Property (DOR)

Use Code
Acreage

Taxing District

110660.00
Show Recent Sales in this
Neighborhood

MAGNOLIA RIDGE
Vac.Res (Code: 0001)

0.18

LAKE ALFRED/SWFWMD /LAKE
REGION (Code: 92440)

DR Horton Variance — Attachment C
Property ownership

Property Desc

DISCLAIMER: This property description is a condensed version of
the original legal description recorded in the public records. It does
not include the section, township, range, or the county where the
property is located. The property description should not be used
when conveying property. The Property Appraiser assumes no
responsibility for the consequences of inappropriate uses or
interpretations of the property description. No warranties,
expressed or implied, are provided for the data herein, its use, or
its interpretation.

MAGNOLIA RIDGE PB 141 PGS 7-11 LOT 14

Area Map
N
f Qoo7a0 ooz 000760 0007 50 oooz40

'31040 E & 73

/ 7% N g7 76 [N 75 74 |8
=

2192 a0l so B a0’ 6 | 60

B (FRIVATE ROAD)

bs o TRACTA
183,85 5405 | aca /735 50.28

J :v:h}_ gk a A 5o | 000500

W b ;2 B

ZAlfreda: & £
001040 LLENE RS} & 598

\ TRACTF 000150 = 5
,‘ TRACTC |2 15 = mf"f'f’ﬂﬂ
i L
£3 000160 57
e 2 o5y 3

| 120 2 &

DETENTION 000170 17 & 00057

(=]
S

Recorded Plat

Visit the Polk County Clerk of Courts website to view
the Recorded Plat for this parcel

Note: Some plats are not yet available on the Clerk's
website. The site contains images of plats recorded on
01/05/1973 (beginning with book 058 Page 020) or
later. For information on Plats recorded before
01/05/1973 (Book 058 Page 019 or less) please contact
the Polk County Clerk's Office.

Mapping Worksheets (plats) for 262729
Mapping Worksheet Info

2archType=RealEstate&ParcellD=262729496503000140
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Staff photos
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PLOT PLAN

DESCRIPTION:

LOT 14, MAGNOLIA RIDGE
OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA.

AS RECORDED N PLAT BOOK 141, PAGE(S) 7-11,

(AS FURNISHED)

Curve Toble

Curve §| Length

Radius | Delta | Chord Beoring | Chord

¢l 31.64'

20.00" | 90°38°507 | S44'S5'S67E | 28.44"

CEDAR GLEN DRIVE

50" WIDE PRIVATE RIGHT-OF-WAY

& NORTH *)

1" =
GRAPHIC SCALE
P e ——
0 15 30

MODEL DOES NOT FIT
ON LOT

TRACT "A"
AFC \ 199.34' _ _ _ _ - _AP'
Ve T N e
Zl
o
Bal
88| - |
=l .\q"y H v e T
0
___ 4 N894430°E (9978 7]
10 (e _l,
- o |
Mf-—————— —h e - 5
o0 Wz
< sag — =il
ol 2| 000 = Eeamwesw ] B S e o
% [—- t%«w 'Lf:' ol
s & £ gio - SF xdu
= Lol H 5 L,H8 W * = O
5 S 4 5oy L B 321 26 Oph
< [+)] o S i g”m S E" xr=<
ol ™~ B | 58 g guﬁ E 5 S
E =2u o zZ 1 m
| or3 | &g i}
o 25 | o iy
§
g oe
5 =
e 40,7 =0
50:8°
=z i A/ ] | o
f==r E E—
& El n Iy
%‘? NEISEITW | 12000y is?T
N ~;
! [ :
| |
LOT 15 |
PREPARED FOR:
D-RHORTON” |
trorica’s Eouitael
BUILDING SETBACKS
FRONT: 20'
REAR: 15"
SIDE:  10' LEGEND:
SIDE STREET: 20°
. e e b — SETBACK LINE Fl POINT OF INTERSECTION
NOTES: HRRGLIRAR LN PG POINT OF CURVATURE
1. ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE PER LOT GRADING T T T CENTERUNE PT T F TANGERGY
PLANS PROVIDED BY THE CLIENT. RUCHT 10F. WAY LINE PhRe POMT oF REVERSE CURVATURE
2, ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON XXXX YA PROPOSED ELEVATION PCC POINT OF COMPOUND CURVATURE
DATUM. _ P TYPICAL
=3 PROPOSED DRAINAGE FLOW CONCRETE SLAB
THIS PLOT PLAN IS INTENDED FOR PERMITTING PURPOSES CONCRETE ERcIrATED
ONLY. THIS IS NOT INTENDED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF PLAT BOOK
THE PROPOSED HOUSE. REFER TO HOUSE PLAN AND A CENTRAL ANGLE GES
OPTION LIST FOR CONSTRUCTION. ALL BULDING SET BACK | A/c AR CONDITIONER SQUARE FEET A CEMENT AGENGY
LINES SHOWN HEREON IS PER DATA FURNISHED BY CLIENT s
I ARC LENGTH FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP
AND IS FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. 3 Shond em e uniry easeuenr
{
THIS IS NOT A SURVEY up UTILTY PAD ESE ENVIRONMENTAL SWALE EASEMENT
THIS IS A PLOT PLAN ONLY S i

| HAVE EXAMINED THE F.LRM. COMMUHITY PANEL NOC. 120261 0355 F,
MAP NO. 12105C0355F DATED ER 20, 2000, AND FOUND THE
SIJB[C'I’ PRDPERTY APPEARS YO LIE IN ZONE X AREA OQUTSIDE THE

URYEYOR MAKES NO GUARANTEES AS TO
THE ABU\IE INFORMA'HDN PLEASE CONTACT THE LOCAL F.EM.A. AGENT
FOR VERIFICATION.

BEARINGS SHOWM HEREON ARE BASED ON THE CENTERUNE OF CEDAR
GLEN DRIVE, BEING N89'44'39%E, PER PLAT.

—
(FIELD DATE:) REVISED:
soaes 1" = 30 FEET

AppROVED BY: B

ANMERIC AN
SURVEYING
M APPING

B

[

THE SURVEYOR HAS NOT ABSTRACTED THE
N WN HEREON FOR EASDJENTS,I RIGHT

LAND SHO!
OF WAY, RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD WHICH

MAY AFFECT THE TITLE OR USE OF THE LAND.
NO UNDERGROUND IMPROVEMENTS HAVE BEEN

LOCATED EXCEPT AS SHOWN

NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND
THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A FLCIRIDA
LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAFPER.

INC.

DR Horton Variance — Attachment E
Lot 14 Plot Plan

CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORIZATION NUMBER LBJ§6393
3191 MAGUIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 200

ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32803
7) 426

(40 7979
WV, AMERICANSURVEYINGANDMAPPING.COM

N
PRE\-‘N“NAR

FIRM

JAMES W. BOLEMAN PSM# 6485

DATE




Valerie Ferreil

Fronx

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Valerie,

John F Auld <JFAuld@drhorton.com>

Monday, May 04, 2015 10:09 AM

Valerie Ferrell

Magnolia Ridge Lot 14 Setback Variance Request

3052001 LOT 14.pdf; 3052001 Magnalia Ridge Lot Fit.pdf; Lot Fit.pdf

Thank you for speaking with me regarding our setback variance request at Magnolia Ridge lot 14.

The first attachment is the plot plan that shows our “Galen” model on the lot which is our smallest pad size in width at

38.67".

The other two attachments are internal due diligence documents that we call lot fits. The lot fits are designed to show
which plans will fit on each lot. In the row that shows Lot 14 on each lot fit, no plans are showing that they fit. We tested
18 different plans in total over the two lot fits,

Please let me know if you believe this would quaiify for a sethack variance. My cell phone number is listed below if you
have any guestions or comments that you'd like to discuss over the phone.

DR Horton Variance — Attachment F
Applicant Additional Information
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City of Lake Alfred
120 E. Pomelo Street
Lake Alfred, FL 33850

Phone: (863) 291-5748
Fax: (863) 298-5403
www.mylakealfred.com

Community Development
Building | Code Enforcement | Planning |  Zoning

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

VARIANCE REQUEST
LAKE ALFRED BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

The Lake Alfred Board of Adjustment will hold a public hearing on Thursday, November 19,
2015 at 5:00pm in the Lake Alfred City Hall, 120 E. Pomelo St, Lake Alfred, FL. 33850 to

consider the following variance request:

Ownet: DR Horton Inc.
Legal Description: MAGNOLIA RIDGE PB 141 PGS 7-11 LOT 14
Site Address: Lot 14, Magnolia Ridge Subdivision

Existing Land Use/Zoning: Low Density Residential/R-1A-C Single family

Variance from Code Section: Section 3.02.03 relating to side street setback for corner lots

General Description: Owner is seeking variance for construction of single family
dwelling on this corner lot and is unable to meet the double front
setbacks as required by Code.

Documents pertaining to the above referenced items may be reviewed at City Hall, Monday-
Friday 8:00am to 4:30pm. In accordance with the Sunshine Law of Florida, this meeting is open
to the public. Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, states that if a person decides to appeal any
decision by a board, agency, or commission with respect to any matter considered at a meeting or
hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the
testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), if any person with a disability,
as defined by the ADA, needs special accommodation to participate in this proceeding, then not
later than two business days prior to the proceeding, he or she should contact the City Clerk at
863-291-5747.

PLEASE READ:
You are being sent this notification because Public Notice is required according to Section
8.06.00(A)(4) of the City of Lake Alfred’s Unified Land Development Code:

300" Radius for Notification Area. For each zoning or variance application to be considered at a
public hearing, a notice shall be mailed as a courtesy fo all property owners of record within a
radius of 300 feet of the affected property; provided, however, that failure fo receive such notice
shall not invalidate any action or proceedings taken at the public hearing.

DR Horton Variance — Attachment G
Public Hearing Notice
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AMERICAN RESIDENTIAL LEASING
COMPANY LLC

21001 N TATUM BLVD STE 1630-630
PHOENIX AZ 85050-

CAX CYPRESS GREENS LLC
380 PARK PLACE BLVD STE 200
CLEARWATER FL 33759-

CIRGENSKI JAMIE ADAM
1222 MAPLEBROOK DR
LAKE ALFRED FL 33850-2051

D R HORTON INC
6200 LEE VISTA BLVD STE 400
ORLANDO FL 32822

DR HORTON INC
6200 LEE VISTA BLVD STE 400
ORLANDO FL 32822-5149

MAGNOLIA RIDGE BUILDERS LLC
1400 E OAKLAND PARK BLVD STE 103
OAKLAND PARK FL 33334-4400

MAGNOLIA RIDGE BUILDERS LLC
1400 E OAKLAND PARK BLVD STE 103
OAKLAND PARK FL 33334-4400

MAGNOLIA RIDGE BUILDERS LLC
1400 E OAKLAND PARK BLVD 8TE 103
OAKLAND PARK FL 33334-4400

NOONE MATTHEW J
402 CEDAR GLEN DR
LAKE ALFRED FL 33850-2035

ROBINSON LAKEITHA MAE
383 CEDAR GLEN DR
LAKE ALFRED FL 33850

DR Horton Variance — Attachment |
Residents Notified of Public Hearing - List

BANDA DANIEL 8
1234 MAPLEBROOK DR
LAKE ALFRED FL 33850-

CENTRAL MORTGAGE COMPANY
801 JOHN BARROW RD STE 1
LITTLE ROCK AR 72205-

COHEN AMIR DORON
445 CEDAR GLEN DR
LAKE ALFRED FL

DODGE JASON ROBERT
2970 BAYSHORE POINTE DR
TAMPA FL 33611-5333

HERNANDEZ RAFAEL VAZQUEZ
433 CEDAR GLEN DR
LEAKE ALFRED FL

MAGNOLIA RIDGE BUILDERS LLC
1400 E OAKLAND PARK BLVD STE 103
OAKLAND PARK FL 33334-4400

MAGNOLIA RIDGE BUILDERS LLC
1400 E OAKLAND PARK BLVD STE 103
OAKLAND PARK FL 33334-4400

MAGNOLIA RIDGE BUILDERS LLC
1400 E OAKLAND PARK BLVD STE 103
OAKLAND PARK FL 33334-4400

NOVAK JAMES THOMAS
506 OAKHURST WAY
LAKE ALFRED FL 33850

SCRUGGS ANDRE L
512 OAKHURST WAY
LAKE ALFRED FL 33850-20555

CASTILLO VANESSA
518 OAKHURST WAY
LAKE ALFRED FL 33850-

CHICKEY JOHN PAUL
PO BOX 37
HOLLY SPRINGS GA 30142-0001

D R HORTON INC
6200 LEE VISTA BLVD STE 400
ORLANDO FL 32822

DR HORTON INC
6200 LEE VISTA BLVD STE 400
ORLANDO FL 32822-5149

JIMENEZ JOHANNA MAIROBI
674 MAROT ST
ORLANDO FL 32809-6560

MAGNOLIA RIDGE BUILDERS LLC
1400 E OAKLAND PARIKKC BLVD STE 103
OAKLAND PARK FL 33334-4400

MAGNOLIA RIDGE BUILDERS LLC
1400 E OAKLAND PARK BLVD STE 103
OAKLAND PARK FL 33334-4400

MAGNOLIA RIDGE HOMEOWNERS
ASSOC INC

2301 LUCIEN WAY STE 400
MAITLAND FL 32751-7025

PALMER JOHN FREEMON SR
427 CEDAR GLEN DR
LAKE ALFRED FL 33850-2048

SIMON EMILIA JEAN
507 OAKHURST WAY
LAKE ALFRED FL 33850-2056




SWEENEY PATRICK MICHAEL WALTERS JERMAINE ANTHONY
500 OAKHURST WAY 439 CEDAR GLEN DR
LAKE ALFRED FL 33850-2055 LAKE ALFRED FI. 33850

DR Horton Variance — Attachment |
Residents Notified of Public Hearing - List




LAKE ALFRED BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AGENDA
NOVEMBER 19, 2015

Business Item No. 3 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR
FOR 2015-2016

ISSUE: Section 8.03.02 of the Lake Alfred Unified Land Development Code and the Board of
Adjustment Rules adopted by Resolution BOA 2010-03 establishes that Chair and Vice Chair
shall be appointed annually.

The Board will consider among itself appointments for Chair and Vice Chair to serve in the
upcoming year 2015-2016.




LAKE ALFRED BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AGENDA
NOVEMBER 19, 2015

Business Item No. 4 APPROVE BOARD MEETING SCHEDULE FOR
2015-2016.

ISSUE: Section 8.03.02 of the Lake Alfred Unified Land Development Code and the Board of
Adjustment Rules adopted by Resolution BOA 2010-03 establishes that the Board shall meet
regularly.

The Board will consider the following meeting dates for approval:

February 16, 2016

April 19, 2016

June 14, 2016 (2™ Tuesday)
August 16, 2016

October 18, 2016

December 13, 2016 (2™ Tuesday)

Unless otherwise noted, all meetings are on the 3" Tuesday of every other month beginning at
5:00pm at Lake Alfred City Hall.

Board will meet only when there is business to discuss, unless specifically requested by Board




